confirmed that although SIH, as the seller, has the legal obligation to report capital gain
tax on the acquisition transaction under the PRC laws, the parties may agree in a contract
as to which party shall bear the capital gain tax as part of the transaction cost.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Sponsor has made a new listing application on behalf of the Company to the
Listing Division of the Stock Exchange. In particular, the listing application includes the
listing of and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares to be allotted and issued
pursuant to the Agreement and the Deed.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 37 –

EFFECT OF THE TRANSACTIONS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE

COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at
the Latest Practicable Date; and (b) upon issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares
but before the exercise of any Warrants or share options outstanding as at the Latest
Practicable Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares but

before exercise of any
outstanding Warrants or

share options
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

SIH (Note 1) 1,183,692,000 45.0 3,365,883,000 70.0
Deutsche Bank AG (Note 2) 21,478 0.0 21,478 0.0

SIH and parties acting in
concert with it 1,183,713,478 45.0 3,365,904,478 70.0

Other Shareholders 1,445,618,711 55.0 1,445,618,711 30.0

Total 2,629,332,189 100.0 4,811,523,189 100.0

Notes:

1. These Shares are legally owned by Novel Good Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of SIH. SIIC
is the ultimate parent company of SIH and is indirectly holding an approximately 56.35% interest
in SIH. This figure has not included the 50,000,000 Shares that are charged to Novel Good Limited,
as further detailed in the paragraph headed “Information required under the Takeovers Code”
below.

2. Deutsche Bank AG, Hong Kong Branch is the financial adviser to SIH in relation to the
Transactions, and is deemed to be acting in concert with SIH for the purpose of the Takeovers
Code. Deutsche Bank AG was interested in 21,478 Shares.